



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

ttm

WRIT PETITION NO.7091 OF 2013

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, appearances, Court's orders or directions and Registrar's orders	Court's or Judge's orders.
---	----------------------------

Mr.PM.Palshikar i/b Mr.U.H.Kedar for the petitioner

Mr.Prakash Devdas for the respondent

CORAM : K.K.TATED, J.

DATE : 05/08/2013

PC:

1. Not on board. At the request of petitioner, matter is taken on board.
2. Heard the learned counsel for the parties.
3. By this petition under Article 226 and 227 of the Constitution of India, petitioner original respondent Corporation challenges the order dt.1.7.2013 passed by Industrial Court, Mumbai in complaint (ULP) No.265 of 2011.
4. The learned counsel for the petitioner states that Industrial Court by its order dt.31.7.2013 stayed the effect and implementation of the impugned order



dt.1.7.2013 till 14.8.2013 subject to condition that the petitioner Corporation to deposit 25% of back wages for the period from 1.9.2011 to 31.7.2013 in the office of Industrial Court on or before 8.8.2013.

5. The learned counsel for the petitioner states that they will require further two weeks time to comply the order dt.31.7.2013 passed by Industrial Court.

6. After hearing both the sides, I am satisfied that the petitioner has made out a case for extension of interim protection granted by Industrial Court on 31.7.2013 till CMIS date.

7. Petitioner to deposit 25% back wages as directed by Industrial Court within two weeks from today. It is made clear that if the petitioner failed to deposit 25% back wages as directed by Industrial Court within stipulated time, respondent org.complainant will be at liberty to execute the order according to law.

8. Matter to come up on board for admission as per CMIS date.

9. Interim protection granted by Industrial Court on 31st July, 2013 to continue till next date.



10. The learned counsel for respondent waives service.

11. In the meanwhile, advocate for petitioner to remove office objection failing which Writ Petition shall stand dismissed without further reference to the court..

(K.K.TATED, J.)

Mohite